O 00 N O Whn S~ W N -

NN N N N N N NN e e o o e ek e et e et
00 NN N L kR W= O O NN RN = O

James K. Kawahara (SBN 155723)
Kawahara Law, APC

6080 Center Drive, Floor 6 #1

Los Angeles, California 90045-9205
Tel. 310-348-0070

Fax. 310-807-9250

Email: james@kawaharalaw.com

Bruce L. Ishimatsu (SBN 86145)
Ishimatsu Law Group, P.C.

4712 Admiralty Way, No. 1012
Marina del Rey, California 90292-6905
Tel. (310) 200-4060

Fax. (310) 496-1540

Email: bruce@ishimatsulaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Anaheim Japanese Free Methodist Church
and Debra Chiya
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

NORTH JUSTICE CENTER
ANAHEIM JAPANESE FREE CASE NO. 30-2023-01322048-CU-PP-
METHODIST CHURCH, a California NJC

Nonprofit Religious Corporation, DEBRA
CHIYA, member, board member and

corporate treasurer; PROOF OF SERVICE re EX PARTE
Plaintiffs APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY

’ RESTRAINING ORDER AND OSC RE

Vs. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND

SUPPORTING PAPERS
THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE
COUNTY, INC., a California Nonprofit
Religious Corporation, TAKA IGUCHI, as
an individual and officer; PACIFIC
COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF
THE FREE METHODIST CHURCH OF
NORTH AMERICA, a California
Nonprofit Religious Corporation; and
DOES 1 through 50, incrﬁjsive,

Defendants.

PROOF OF SERVICE




8]

s W

N

e e 3 O

10
11
2
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age
of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 4712 Admiralty Way,
No. 1012, Marina del Rey, CA 90292.

On May 2. 2023. I served the below described documents on legal counsel for the

Defendants via email prior to 12:00 p.m.:

Ex parte Application for Temporary Restraining Order and OSC re Preliminary
Injunction

Proposed Orders

Declarations by Jerry Wada, Debra Chiya, David Hino, James K. Kawahara,
Eric Ikeda, Mike Toguchi, and Bruce L. Ishimatsu

Bradley R. Greenman, Esq.
Tyler Law LLP
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, California 92562
bgreenman@tylerlawllp.com

['am "readily familiar" with the Firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Marina del Rey, California
in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service
is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day
after date of deposit otpmailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

Executed on this 2nd day of May 20? Marina dgl Rey, California.

L,

Bruce L. Ishimatsu




