1 2 3 4	James K. Kawahara (SBN 155723) Kawahara Law, APC 6080 Center Drive, Floor 6 #1 Los Angeles, California 90045-9205 Tel. 310-348-0070 Fax. 310-807-9250 Email: james@kawaharalaw.com	
5	Bruce L. Ishimatsu (SBN 86145)	
6	Ishimatsu Law Group, P.C. 4712 Admiralty Way, No. 1012 Marina del Rey, California 90292-6905	
7	Tel. (310) 200-4060 Fax. (310) 496-1540	
8	Email: bruce@ishimatsulaw.com	
9	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Anaheim Japanese Free Methodist Church and Debra Chiya	
10		AL CENTE OF CALLEDNA
11	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
12	FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE	
13	NORTH JUST	TICE CENTER
14		
15 16	ANAHEIM JAPANESE FREE METHODIST CHURCH, a California Nonprofit Religious Corporation, DEBRA CHIYA, member, board member and	CASE NO. 30-2023-01322048-CU-PP- NJC
17	corporate treasurer;	PROOF OF SERVICE re EX PARTE
18	Plaintiffs,	APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND OSC RE
19	VS.	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SUPPORTING PAPERS
20	THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., a California Nonprofit	SULIUNINGLALERS
21	Religious Corporation, TAKA IGUCHI, as	
22	an individual and officer; PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF	
23	THE FREE METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA, a California	
	Nonprofit Religious Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,	
24	Defendants.	
25		
26		
27		
၁၀၂		

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age 1 of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 4712 Admiralty Way. 2 No. 1012, Marina del Rey, CA 90292. 3 On May 2, 2023, I served the below described documents on legal counsel for the 4 Defendants via email prior to 12:00 p.m.: 5 Ex parte Application for Temporary Restraining Order and OSC re Preliminary 6 Injunction 7 **Proposed Orders** 8 Declarations by Jerry Wada, Debra Chiya, David Hino, James K. Kawahara, Eric Ikeda, Mike Toguchi, and Bruce L. Ishimatsu 9 10 Bradley R. Greenman, Esq. Tyler Law LLP 11 25026 Las Brisas Road 12 Murrieta, California 92562 bgreenman@tylerlawllp.com 13 14 I am "readily familiar" with the Firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal 15 Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Marina del Rey, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit of mailing in affidavit. 17 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct. 18 19 Executed on this 2nd day of May 2023 in Marina del Rey, California. 20 21 Bruce L. Ishimatsu 22 23 24 25 26 27 28